TOWN OF MT. CRESTED BUTTE, COLORADO RESOLUTION NO. 2 SERIES 2022

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF MT. CRESTED BUTTE, COLORADO APPOINTING THE TOWN CLERK AS THE DESIGNATED ELECTION OFFICIAL AND AUTHORIZING THE TOWN CLERK TO APPOINT ELECTION JUDGES FOR THE 2022 MUNICIPAL ELECTION HELD IN THE TOWN OF MT CRESTED BUTTE, COLORADO

WHEREAS, The Town Council has historically appointed the Town Clerk as Election Official for Town Elections; and

WHEREAS, Colorado Revised Statute Section 31-10-401 requires the governing body of the Municipality, or the Town Clerk if so designated by the governing body, to appoint Judges for an Election at least 15 days prior to Election Day, and

WHEREAS, the Town of Mt Crested Butte Town Council is the governing body for the Municipality;

NOW THEREFORE, be it resolved by the Town Council of the Town of Mt Crested Butte that:

The Mt Crested Butte Town Clerk is hereby appointed as the designated election official and is authorized to appoint the Election Judges for elections held within the Town of Mt Crested Butte, in accordance with the Colorado Revised Statutes.

INTRODUCED, READ, AND ADOPTED at a regular meeting of the Town Council of the Town of Mt. Crested Butte on the 4<sup>th</sup> day of January 2022.

TOWN OF MT. CRESTED BUTTE, COLORADO

Janet R. Farmer, Mayor

Tiffany O Connell, Town Clerk